
No.4/2/2018-CS.1I (A)
Government of India

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions
Department of Personnel & Training

***

3rd Floor, Lok Nayak Bhavan,
Khan Market, New Delhi-110 003.

Dated: 03.07.2019
Office Memorandum

Subject: Continuance of promotion of Personal Assistant of CSSS to the grade of
Private Secretary of CSSS on ad-hoc basis-Extension thereof-reg.

******

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department's OM No. 4/2/2018-
CS.II(A) dated November 22, 2018, O.M. No. 4/2/2018-CS.II(A) dated December 28,
2018 and O.M. No. 4/2/2018-CS.II(A) dated January 24,2018 vide which the promotion
of Personal Assistant of CSSS to the grade of Private Secretary of CSSS on ad-hoc
basis were issued by this Department.

2. As the availability of regular promotion of Private Secretaries of CSSS may take
some more time, it has now been decided to extend the period of ad-hoc promotion in
PS grade in respect of officers whose names appear in Annexure to this OM, beyond
30th June, 2019 upto 31st December, 2019 subject to the following conditions:-

i) The period of ad-hoc promotion would be upto 31st December, 2019 or date of
superannuation or date of their regular appointment or till further order in the
grade whichever is earlier;

ii) The extension in the period of ad-hoc promotion shall be subject to Vigilance
Clearance in terms of DoP&T OM No. 22034/4/2012-Estt.(D) dated 2.11.2012
and other relevant instructions on the subject;

iii) The ad-hoc appointment shall not confer on the appointees any right to continue
in the grade indefinitely or for inclusion in the select list of Private Secretaries for
regular appointment or to claim seniority in the Private Secretaries grade of
CSSS;

iv) Ad-hoc appointment would continue till regular candidates in Private Secretaries
grade are available either through Seniority quota or Limited Departmental
Competitive Examination (LDCE). In the event of the ad-hoc appointees not
qualifying for regular appointment in either of these two categories, they shall be
reverted to the Personal Assistants' grade on availability of such regular officers
from the date the regular Private Secretaries join duty in their respective cadre
units allotted to them by this Department;
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v) The officer(s) who fail to avail ad-hoc promotion would not be considered for
ad-hoc promotion for a period of one year from the date of issue of this promotion
order;

vi) The SLP (C) No.30621/2011 arising out of the final judgment and order dated
15.07.2011 in CWP No.13218/2009 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Punjab
& Haryana and other connected cases before the Hon'ble Supreme Court;

vii) The SLP (C) No.31288/2017 arising out of the Hon'ble Delhi High Court
judgment dated 23.08.2017 in WP(C) No.3490/2010 filled by the All India
Equality Forum & Others vs. UOI & Ors. and other related court cases in any
competent court;

viii) The WP(C) No. 1738/2017 in UOI & ANR Vs. Himanshu Prabhakar & ORS
pending before Hon'ble Delhi High Court arising out of O.A No.2883/2015 with
O.A No 2891/2015 and Review Petition RA No.266/2016 in CAT, PB, New Delhi;

ix) Any other court cases in a connected matter.

3. Any factual inaccuracies/deficiencies, if any, may be brought to the notice of this
Department immediately.

(Dinesh)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel. 24654020
To

Under Secretary (Admn/Estt.) All Cadre Units of CSSS.



Annexure to O.M No..4/2/2018-CS.II{A) Dated 03.07.2019

S.No CSLNo. Name (Shri/Smt. /Ms.) Date of Birth Cadre Unit

1 1133 RSSangwan 15-10-1960 Expenditure
2 2246 Jatinder Pandit 31-12-1960 Water Res.
3 2248 Manju Mitter 03-08-1965 Home Affairs
4 2249 R.N. Bansal 05-02-1964 Coal
5 2250 Kanta Dudeja 25-08-1962 Youth Aff.
6 2251 Sheela Devi Vashishtha 04-08-1964 Telecom
7 2252 Sunita Raheja 01-05-1962 Water Res.
8 2253 Kapoor Singh 31-01-1961 IP & P
9 2254 Sunita Srivastava 19-08-1960 Home Affairs
10 2256 Sudha Kumar 22-04-1963 Commerce
11 2257 Kiran Bala Batra 15-03-1963 Expenditure
12 2259 N.C. Bhatt 10-11-1960 Posts
13 2260 Veena Arora 26-06-1960 Home Affairs
14 2261 Veena R. Sharma 01-07-1962 Expenditure
15 2262 Vivek Arora 09-08-1963 EF&CC
16 2263 Yogesh Kumar Vermani 02-12-1960 P&NG
17 2264 Neelam Kapoor 13-06-1965 UPSC
18 2265 Anita Khera 30-09-1962 Expenditure
19 2266 Mukta Arora 15-07-1964 Telecom
20 2267 Gurjeet Kaur 31-12-1963 MSMf.
21 2268 Praveen Bala Chopra 22-06-1961 Commerce
22 2269 Jayant Mitra 13-02-1962 1& B
23 2270 Shanti Venkat 03-06-1963 Housing & UA
24 2271 Saroj Bala Saluja 01-05-1963 AHD&F
25 2272 S.K. Mishra 18-09-1963 P& NG
26 2273 H.S.Gill 08-08-1964 Expenditure
27 2274 Anil Goel 11-05-1963 UPSC
28 2275 Balbir Singh 01-05-1961 UPSC
29 2277 K.S.Sahayaraj 11-10-1960 Expenditure
30 2278 Ravi Kumar 05-06-1962 Labour
31 2279 Veena Narang 15-01-1963 AHD&F
32 2280 S.K. Sarode 17-01-1962 Home Affairs
33 2281 K.K. Das 05-07-1959 WCD
34 2282 Kamlesh Saini 20-09-1965 UPSC
35 2300 Pushpa Bhandari 16-09-1960 HRD
36 2301 Praveen Kumar Jain 08-11-1959 UPSC
37 2302 Bindu 24-11-1961 1& B
38 2305 C.K. Balaji 22-04-1962 Housing & UA
39 2306 Santha C 23-02-1961 UPSC
40 2309 Meena Datwani 08-06-1962 Steel
41 2312 Anita Gandhi 14-04-1960 Earth Science
42 2314 Anita Malhotra 10-08-1959 Defence
43 2315 Udai Singh 23-10-1961 Expenditure



44 2316 Girendra Kumar Mathur 06-01-1960 NITI Aayog
45 2319 Nable Mary Joseph 15-10-1959 S&T
46 2321 Anjana Malhotra 26-02-1961 AHD&F
47 2322 Harjit Kaur Sehgal 03-03-1960 HRD
48 2324 Shanti Devi Arora 14-04-1961 Earth Science
49 2326 Ritu Dutt 01-07-1960 Home Affairs
50 2328 Rajni Manocha 27-08-1960 Legal Affairs
51 2331 Kamal Kapoor 07-04-1964 Corporate Aff.
52 2336 Anju Chawla 30-05-1962 Culture
53 2337 Veena Matta 24-11-1961 Agri. & Coopn.
54 2339 Prem Kumar Ajmani 17-10-1959 Commerce
55 2340 Parmjit Kaur 06-06-1960 NITI Aayog
56 2341 Shashi Kanwal 20-06-1960 SJ&E
57 2342 Sheela Bhambhani 20-06-1960 Power
58 2344 Neelam Arora 30-04-1963 Labour
59 2345 Kanchan Vaid 09-10-1960 Home Affairs
60 2346 Poonam Awasthi 28-03-1962 Culture
61 2347 Rama Ganesh Thapa 06-06-1964 UPSC
62 2348 Usha Ramesh 25-02-1960 Expenditure
63 2349 Urvashi Bhattacharjee 17-03-1963 Power
64 2353 Shobha Verma 11-11-1959 Home Affairs
65 2354 Sushila Gupta 04-03-1964 Skill Dev.
66 2356 Meena Dudani 07-01-1960 IP & P
67 2359 Avinder Kaur 26-02-1962 IP & P
68 2360 Rekha Bajaj 28-02-1960 Home Affairs
69 2361 Shashi Bala Chhatwal 07-01-1963 MNRE
70 2362 Asha 22-07-1961 Home Affairs
71 2363 Neelam Bhatia 03-03-1962 Defence
72 2364 Renu Mathur 26-09-1962 Labour
73 2370 H.S. Chauhan 04-04-1960 Expenditure
74 2385 Renu Varma 27-04-1960 Home Affairs
75 2388 Suresh N.S. 21-06-1961 Agri. & Coopn.
76 2392 Rita Chandi 15-05-1963 Agri. & Coopn.
77 2393 Satyavir Sharma 01-01-1962 Health & FW
78 2394 R. Chakraborty 21-07-1959 1& B
79 2397 H.P.Kesan 05-07-1960 Home Affairs
80 2399 Shanti Radhakrishan 30-08-1961 Expenditure
81 2404 Santha Sathyam 18-04-1960 Legal Affairs
82 2406 Bindu Anand 30-07-1963 1& B
83 2410 Surjit Kaur Chadha 04-01-1961 Health & FW
84 2412 Satender Arora 30-07-1961 MSME
85 2414 Manju Malhotra 06-09-1961 Defence
86 2418 Veena Bhatia 25-11-1960 Coal
87 2420 N.C.Kaushik 03-12-1959 Power
88 2422 Umesh Puri 21-10-1961 Posts
89 2425 H.K. Khanna 01-08-1962 Rural Dev.
90 2430 Radha Venkatesan 23-06-1963 Health & FW
91 2431 Sandhya Sinha 27-03-1961 HRD
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92 2432 Shashi Marwah 04-07-1963 Power
93 2435 K.G. Sharma 09-02-1962 AYUSH
94 2439 N.Radhakrishnan 04-06-1963 Commerce
95 2442 D.K. Bhardwaj 20-05-1963 EF&CC
96 2444 Sunita Khanna 30-12-1961 1& B
97 2445 Charanjit Kaur 11-08-1965 Defence
98 2446 Rita Saluja 03-05-1965 Health & FW
99 2447 Sangeeta Anand 04-02-1967 Expenditure
100 2448 H.S. Chauhan 15-01-1963 EF&CC
101 2449 Santosh Chopra 10-01-1962 Defence
102 2450 Man Singh Rana 02-07-1964 Home Affairs
103 2451 Dhanesh Kumar 18-08-1963 Housing & UA
104 2452 Jyotsna Kapur 12-11-1962 Health & FW
105 2453 Sangeeta Wahi 07-01-1965 RT&H
106 2454 Suman Basra 12-05-1965 Agri. & Coopn.
107 2455 Jayashree Bhatia 23-10-1963 RT&H
108 2456 Rakesh Kumar 05-12-1963 MNRE
109 2457 Sheela Bhatia 01-05-1960 HRD
110 2458 R.K. Lamba 20-12-1962 Power
111 2459 Sadhna Gera 02-09-1964 UPSC
112 2460 Balwant Singh 05-11-1964 Home Affairs
113 2461 Neena Vohra 30-10-1963 Corporate Aff.
114 2462 Ranjana Nagpal 06-05-1964 Defence
115 2463 Saroj Rajpal 27-09-1963 Power
116 2464 Kanchan Madan 22-11-1963 Health & FW
117 2465 Renu Kapoor 28-01-1960 NITI Aayog
118 2466 Renu Bala Nagpal 19-12-1966 Labour
119 2467 Janaki Chhabra 10-03-1964 Agri. & Coopn.
120 2468 Archna Govil 02-01-1967 Health & FW
121 2469 Rachna Sharma 03-05-1965 1& B
122 2470 Sudhir Kumar Giri 10-07-1959 Home Affairs
123 2471 Saroj Bhayana 06-04-1962 Corporate Aff.
124 2473 Akila Ramesh Babu 05-06-1961 HRD
125 2474 Nishi Kashyap 07-06-1962 Agri. & Coopn.
126 2475 A.K. Khosla 30-10-1964 Food Processing.
127 2476 Santosh Gupta 02-01-1964 Expenditure
128 2484 Swarn Malhotra 09-04-1961 Agri. & Coopn.
129 2485 Jayshree Ganesh 01-09-1961 Home Affairs
130 2488 Tripta Khanna 13-07-1962 Water Res.
131 2489 R.S.Ruhil 14-11-1959 Food processing
132 2491 Praveen Ranga 26-09-1963 Posts
133 2495 Shishya Pal 15-12-1966 Expenditure
134 2496 Kunta Sharma 30-11-1967 Health & FW
135 2497 Ashok Kumar Khurana 18-06-1965 Power
136 2498 Sampat Das Dandekar 01-07-1966 Posts
137 2499 Sultan Singh Sindhar 10-05-1965 Expenditure
138 2500 Lali Chatterjee 20-05-1966 1& B
139 2501 K.S.Padmini 06-12-1966 Home Affairs



140 2502 Elizabeth Varughese 14-12-1965 S&T
141 2503 Bini Johnson 11-07-1964 1& B
142 2504 Veena Rawat 15-05-1965 Commerce
143 2505 Sunita Srivastava 02-02-1966 HRD
144 2506 G. Jagadeesan 28-02-1965 HRD
145 2507 V.Nagarajan 16-06-1963 Shipping
146 2508 C. Sundar 08-06-1965 DOPT
147 2509 Sudhir K. Sachdeva 11-02-1965 Posts
148 2510 Jatinder Kumar 04-05-1965 Home Affairs
149 2511 Chandra Dutt Sharma 02-10-1965 Heavy Ind.
150 2512 Sushi I Tagra 10-11-1966 Shipping
151 2513 Riazuliah Khan 18-12-1963 Housing & UA
152 2514 Indu Sharma 11-05-1967 Home Affairs
153 2515 Shiv Dutt Joshi 01-01-1965 MNRE
154 2516 Vidya Suresh 10-09-1966 HRD
155 2518 R.K.Venkateswaran 23-07-1967 Water Res.
156 2519 Shailja Sharma 11-02-1967 RT&H
157 2520 Anita Gaur 10-05-1967 S&T
158 2521 Santosh Kumar Mishra 20-06-1966 Home Affairs
159 2522 C. Jayashree 19-09-1965 1& B
160 2523 Anita Kohli 06-07-1963 Posts
161 2524 Vandana Sardana 07-05-1965 Posts
162 2525 Satish Kumar 21-07-1963 UPSC
163 2526 Debashish Misra 17-12-1963 1& B
164 2527 Sujata Sharma 13-07-1964 Corporate Aff.
165 2528 Trisha Surangi 30-07-1964 Health & FW
166 2529 Rajani Mathur 28-02-1966 Home Affairs
167 2530 Subhash Chand 10-02-1967 Expenditure
168 2531 Raghubir Kr.Chopra 28-01-1964 Labour
169 2532 Dinesh Rawat 01-05-1967 DONER
170 2533 Usha Sitaram 17-02-1967 Agri. & Coopn.
171 2534 K.Sreenathan 16-07-1961 Commerce
172 2535 Hirak Kanti Dutta 22-08-1967 Defence
173 2536 Subramanya Srinivas Kubal 31-05-1967 SJ&E
174 2537 Radhey Shyam Kathuria 30-04-1965 Power
175 2538 Ritu Kaushik 15-09-1967 Home Affairs
176 2539 G.M. Rao 01-06-1964 Agri. & Coopn.
177 2541 S.c. Negi 22-01-1964 Legal Affairs
178 2542 Rashmi Manchanda 01-10-1967 TRIBALAFF.
179 2543 Sapna Sharma 17-05-1967 1& B
180 2544 Shammi Chhabra 10-11-1967 Health & FW
181 2545 Suresh Kumar 01-03-1967 Expenditure
182 2546 Suman Lata Jaiswal 30-06-1963 STEEL
183 2547 Krishan K. Goswami 01-01-1964 Housing & UA
184 2548 Revathy K.Chari 09-03-1963 Water Res.
185 2549 B. Vijaya 19-03-1965 P& NG
186 2550 S.Durga Prasad 21-03-1965 1& B
187 2551 Rosy Kapoor 30-05-1964 Coal



188 2552 Rekha Gupta 15-05-1967 Labour
189 2554 Manohar Lal Arora 26-10-1961 UPSC
190 2555 V. Kalyani 12-03-1964 Home Affairs
191 2556 S.A. Narayanan 18-01-1963 Home Affairs
192 2557 Kusum Dilawri 20-07-1965 Housing & UA
193 2558 Leena Arora 15-08-1968 Housing & UA
194 2560 K. Satyabama 18-11-1963 Rural Dev.
195 2561 V.K. Basaiwal 01-03-1965 Housing & UA
196 2562 Veena Nangia 01-08-1967 EF&CC
197 2563 Gurdeep Anand 17-09-1966 IP & P
198 2564 Asha Sharma 26-05-1966 RT&H
199 2565 Sangeeta 26-06-1967 EF&CC
200 2566 M.V. Jayalakshmi 10-02-1967 HRD
201 2567 Chandra Sekhar Panda 16-05-1964 UPSC
202 2568 Renu Narwani 29-09-1968 Health & FW
203 2569 Rajesh Chopra 08-06-1965 Telecom
204 2571 Poornima Jayashankar 15-09-1966 Legal Affairs
205 2572 S.V. Ramesha 08-06-1964 Power
206 2573 Ganesh Kumar S. 08-11-1963 EF&CC
207 2574 G.Srilakshmi 14-07-1966 HRD
208 2575 Mariamma Paulose 27-07-1963 IP & P
209 2576 Uma S.Madhavan 06-05-1969 Agri. & Coopn.
210 2577 R. Suresh 10-01-1967 Expenditure
211 2579 Suraj Bhan 15-05-1962 SJ&E
212 2580 Poonam Bhandari 02-12-1964 HRD
213 2581 Sri Kirishan Singal 02-01-1964 RT&H
214 2582 D.K. Vashishta 20-11-1962 Defence
215 2583 Ravi Kumar 01-04-1960 Home Affairs
216 2584 E.N. Radhakrishnan 01-01-1961 Agri. & Coopn.
217 2586 Preeti Arora 24-03-1960 Posts
218 2588 V. Surabhi 10-05-1960 Water Res.
219 2590 Rita Bhatia 01-07-1962 UPSC
220 2596 K.Subramanian 03-03-1963 1& B
221 2600 V.M. Nirmala Devi 01-08-1961 Home Affairs
222 2601 Sneh Lata Dheeman 05-04-1963 Water Res.
223 2602 Pradeep Kumar 02-04-1962 Defence
224 2605 Manju Galhotra 07-05-1964 UPSC
225 2606 R.Rajagopal 24-02-1960 Mines
226 2607 Padmavati L.Nararasimhan 02-06-1962 Home Affairs
227 2609 Shantini Menon K 09-05-1964 Shipping
228 2610 A.K. Sharma 25-05-1961 Defence
229 2612 Jagdish Chander 30-06-1964 Home Affairs
230 2614 Charninder Kumar 02-04-1965 Home Affairs
231 2615 Supriya Saha 21-09-1961 Health & FW
232 2616 Parminder Singh 20-10-1960 EF&CC
233 2617 Baldev Krishan 26-08-1959 Water Res.
234 2618 Rashid Jalil 21-12-1963 Home Affairs
235 2622 Kusum Sharma 21-12-1964 DaPT
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236 2623 P.K.Das 01-05-1962 EF&CC
237 2624 Baljeet Kaur 27-09-1962 Defence
238 2625 V.K.Tanwar 15-02-1962 AHD&F
239 2626 Sugantha Srinivasan 13-07-1961 Home Affairs
240 2628 Ratna Mala Samuel 06-05-1960 Earth Science
241 2633 Sanjay Kumar Gupta 23-03-1965 Power
242 2634 Sudheer Sharma 19-10-1966 DaPT
243 2636 Surekha Mohan 22-05-1966 MSME
244 2637 Neelam Chugh 08-07-1968 HRD
245 2638 Shyam Sharma 10-06-1965 Expenditure
246 2639 Neelam Garg 26-06-1966 Health & FW
247 2640 K.Sethuraman 19-04-1966 DaPT
248 2641 Jamuna Eswaran 07-08-1965 Food & PD
249 2642 Anuradha Sati 01-08-1961 Defence
250 2643 V.V.Nagmani 19-04-1967 Agri. & Coopn.
251 2644 K.Vee Shivaram 03-12-1964 DaPT
252 2646 P. Abdul Basher 13-04-1966 HRD
253 2647 D.5.Chauhan 10-02-1962 DaPT
254 2648 S.Booma 10-04-1966 Expenditure
255 2649 P.C.Sudhakar 24-08-1964 Commerce
256 2650 Anita Sethi 12-03-1967 RT&H
257 2651 Uma Ramachandran 18-04-1967 Expenditure
258 2652 S.R.Varadarajan 01-10-1970 Shipping
259 2654 V.Venkatesan 01-06-1962 Home Affairs
260 2655 Pritpal Singh 12-03-1965 Home Affairs
261 2656 Preeti Bala Sachdeva 03-08-1964 Housing & UA
262 2658 Ashok Kumar 01-12-1962 Water Res.
263 2659 Narinder Kaur Sikka 06-03-1962 DaPT
264 2660 R.Mahalakshmi 29-05-1964 Water Res.
265 2664 Manoj Kumar Bhatnagar 16-05-1962 MSME
266 2665 Geetha Rameshan 07-06-1964 Expenditure
267 2666 Sitamani Ramesh 25-12-1963 Housing & UA
268 2667 R. Jayanthi Sharma 06-06-1961 DaPT
269 2668 Roop Kumar Dhingra 20-04-1960 EF&CC
270 2669 Gauri Shankar Som 04-12-1959 Power
271 2673 K.Sethu Madhavan 06-04-1960 Posts
272 2674 Ruth Punitha Kumari 23-12-1961 Expenditure
273 2675 Mahija Raveendran 11-02-1963 Power
274 2677 Mariyamma Raju 02-05-1961 Power
275 2678 Malbika Saha 21-09-1959 EF&CC
276 2679 A.K.Jayarajan 25-06-1961 Civil Aviation
277 2680 Debashis Panja 15-08-1960 Minority Affairs
278 2681 Sanjeev Puri 09-05-1967 Telecom
279 2682 Sudha Ramanujam 09-05-1967 UPSC
280 2684 Anita Sachdeva 15-08-1966 Home Affairs
281 2686 S.Manimozhi 10-03-1962 Housing & UA
282 2688 B.S.Gusain 28-02-1966 RT&H
283 2690 Gajinder Chauhan 02-02-1962 SJ&E



284 2691 Sukhvinder Singh 12-09-1965 HRD
285 2692 Tripta Bedi 14-05-1966 P& NG
286 2694 C.K. Subramanian 06-10-1962 DONER
287 2695 V.Neeraja 19-05-1963 Defence
288 2696 A.K.Chadha 22-03-1961 YF&Sports
289 2698 Sunita Kumari 28-12-1961 1& B
290 2699 G.Venkateswarlu 01-07-1961 1& B
291 2700 Radha Maini 12-01-1961 Agri. & Coopn.
292 2701 Vijay Lakshmi Sharma 02-03-1966 Power
293 2702 Ram Kumar 02-02-1967 Telecom
294 2703 A.K.Naik 09-05-1968 Rural Dev.
295 2704 Daya Bhatt 30-03-1968 Home Affairs
296 2705 Virwati Goel 20-08-1966 Home Affairs
297 2706 Vijay Sehgal 14-01-1970 Expenditure
298 2707 Khimuli Devi 04-04-1969 Skill Dev.
299 2708 Yash Pal Chhabra 09-12-1969 Home Affairs
300 2709 Tek Chand Dall 13-08-1968 Home Affairs
301 2710 Anita 30-04-1968 Home Affairs
302 2711 Satish Kumar Kachwa 12-09-1967 Home Affairs
303 2712 Chandra Ganguly 16-09-1967 Water Res.
304 2713 Muralidharan G. 14-12-1965 Legal Affairs
305 2714 Rajeev Kaushal 12-05-1966 Rural Dev.
306 2715 D.S. Rawat 24-04-1967 Shipping
307 2716 Kiran Bhalla 19-09-1965 Legal Affairs
308 2717 Tara Singh Chauhan 09-12-1967 Shipping
309 2718 Shambhu Nath 15-04-1968 Posts
310 2719 M.e. Kurup 26-12-1967 Shipping
311 2720 Deepa Narang 01-11-1967 Ayush
312 2721 Devaki Nandan Sharma 10-05-1965 Expenditure
313 2723 Komal Malhotra 05-03-1968 Expenditure
314 2724 Sunita Vasista 06-01-1966 1& B
315 2725 Shashikala Srinivasan 06-05-1964 S&T
316 2726 Manoj Kumar Saxena 23-02-1965 Expenditure
317 2727 Divya Patwal 22-08-1967 Expenditure
318 2728 Chiranjeev Kumar 13-06-1968 1& B
319 2729 Rita Allagh 14-05-1966 Food & PO
320 2730 Babita Mehra 10-05-1969 Health & FW
321 2731 Kajal Chakravorty 01-05-1965 HRD
322 2733 L.K. Arora 29-04-1965 Housing & UA
323 2734 Vandana Monga 18-03-1971 MSME
324 2735 P.V. Narayanan 28-04-1966 Legal Affairs
325 2737 Ishwar Singh Bhandari 18-04-1968 DOPT
326 2738 Rajani Menon 26-09-1971 Health & FW
327 2739 Sunil Kumar 24-10-1967 Health & FW
328 2740 Jagdeep Kaur 02-11-1967 Expenditure
329 2741 Kiran Oberoi 28-12-1966 Labour
330 2742 Mona Shori 30-01-1969 Health & FW
331 2743 Sarita Chadha 22-11-1966 Skill Dev.



332 2744 Neelam Malik 17-03-1967 Expenditure
333 2745 D. Mishra 18-04-1969 Home Affairs
334 2746 Sunita Choudhary 15-09-1968 Expenditure
335 2747 Anil Kumar 13-03-1967 Power
336 2749 Manpreet Singh 18-07-1965 HRD
337 2750 Usha Vijay Salain 29-05-1966 Legal Affairs
338 2752 Bonala Hanumantha Rao 01-02-1968 Commerce
339 2753 Ananthanarayanan T. R 03-02-1967 Mines
340 2754 Jayasree Neelakantan 01-07-1966 1& B
341 2756 Jitendra Singh Chug 17-02-1968 1& B
342 2757 Ajay Kumar Juneja 02-06-1964 SJ&E
343 2760 Narender Kumar Kadyan 09-01-1963 UPSC
344 2762 D.Sridharan 03-11-1962 DOPT
345 2763 Krishan Gopal 21-11-1964 Labour
346 2764 Meenakshi Bajpai 02-03-1968 SJ&E
347 2765 Renu Sharma 06-10-1966 TRIBALAFF.
348 2766 Nand Kishore Sah 03-07-1962 Expenditure
349 2767 Sajal Kumar Mitra 15-12-1960 Power
350 2768 Meena Lalwani 22-07-1962 Corporate Aff.
351 2769 Veena Sethi 03-02-1968 Health & FW
352 2770 F.Hilary Joseph 14-01-1961 Housing & UA
353 2771 C. Sheeba Davis 27-02-1967 HRD
354 2772 K.Mahendran 08-12-1966 DONER
355 2773 Shiv Kant. 05-07-1962 HRD
356 2774 Sangeeta Arora 09-08-1963 Mines
357 2775 A.K.Dhingra 02-02-1964 Expenditure
358 2776 Maya Y. Golatkar 18-11-1962 Legal Affairs
359 2778 Annama Thomas 25-04-1962 HRD
360 2781 V. Raghavaiah 19-06-1964 DONER
361 2783 Jayanti K.V. 26-11-1963 Power
362 2784 R.K. Badlia 01-03-1963 TRIBALAFF.
363 2785 Baipotu Rammohan 05-12-1967 Food & PD
364 2786 Arun Kumar Tyagi 17-05-1962 Expenditure
365 2787 Leela Radhakrishnan 05-05-1962 Health & FW
366 2788 J. Sarat Chander 28-08-1964 I&B
367 2790 J.L. Bajaj 05-01-1962 UPSC
368 2791 Aruna Sukhija 13-06-1961 HRD
369 2792 Vandana Ratra 14-06-1973 1& B
370 2793 G.D. Mishra 05-04-1968 Home Affairs
371 2794 Ranjana Khanna 05-02-1971 Health & FW
372 2795 Prakash Chander 15-09-1966 HRD
373 2796 Darshana Kalra 04-01-1969 Commerce
374 2797 Suman Kumari 07-05-1971 Health & FW
375 2798 Amod Kumar Pranav 07-01-1973 SJ&E
376 2799 Subha Laxmi 05-05-1971 UPSC
377 2800 Shubhangi Sharma 23-08-1967 NITI Aayog
378 2802 Hemamalini 30-03-1964 STEEL
379 2803 Sarabjeet Singh 27-11-1966 Labour



380 2804 Rehana Khanam 20-07-1969 Legal Affairs
381 2805 Lalit Kumar 29-09-1969 Defence
382 2806 V.K. Grover 19-07-1971 Health & FW
383 2807 Neelam Grover .

23-03-1970 Legal Affairs
384 2808 Pramod Kumar Bhardwaj 25-08-1964 UPSC
385 2809 R.K. Kapoor 06-09-1969 Expenditure
386 2810 Rachna Bajaj 16-11-1970 HRD
387 2811 Tilak Raj Arora 03-11-1967 Rural Dev.
388 2812 Jatinder Malik 16-06-1970 P& NG
389 2813 Gurpreet Kaur 21-07-1970 Home Affairs
390 2814 H.K.Ohri 25-09-1970 DOPT
391 2815 Dhirender Singh Bisht 22-09-1967 DOPT
392 2817 Chandra Sekhar Pandey 15-06-1971 DOPT
393 2818 Nisha Verma 09-02-1972 Home Affairs
394 2819 Vinita Suri 28-06-1968 TEXTILE
395 2820 R. Sujatha 06-03-1971 HRD
396 2822 Kuldeep Saini 30-01-1969 Health & FW
397 2823 Surender Singh 27-10-1967 DOPT
398 2824 Gurbaksh Singh Kapoor 14-06-1970 Expenditure
399 2825 Rekha Malhotra 20-08-1972 Home Affairs
400 2826 Meenakshi Sharma 24-05-1969 Home Affairs
401 2827 Meena Bhutani 17-07-1969 Expenditure
402 2828 Neeru Rohilla 15-03-1968 Expenditure
403 2829 Sangeeta Bhatt 10-07-1969 EF&CC
404 2831 Poonam Tandon 06-02-1968 AHD&F
405 2832 Gurjeet Kaur 04-06-1969 Housing & UA
406 2833 Daljeet Kaur Sihot 22-06-1969 STEEL
407 2834 K.K. Chakravorty 11-04-1967 Shipping
408 2835 Anantha Lakshmy Rajan 06-08-1970 WCD
409 2836 Sarvjeet Raheja 27-08-1969 DOPT
410 2837 Vibha Bassi 19-01-1971 DOPT
411 2838 Suman Bajaj 30-08-1969 Shipping
412 2839 Satinder Kapur 28-12-1965 Home Affairs
413 2840 S. Kalavathi 08-05-1967 Health & FW
414 2841 Manoj Sikka 29-12-1970 Health & FW
415 2842 Shivangi Tuli 07-11-1968 Health & FW
416 2843 Sunita Bajaj 13-04-1969 Home Affairs
417 3301 Rajni Nagar 19-06-1977 HRD
418 3380 Mukesh Kumar 28-02-1975 Telecom
419 3381 Ganga Parshad 12-10-1974 Home Affairs
420 3382 Ganesh 03-05-1971 WCD
421 3383 Arun Kumar 15-10-1973 Expenditure
422 3394 Yogesh Kumar 15-07-1981 SJ&E
423 3433 Biswanath Halder 02-01-1976 Legal Affairs
424 3434 Manoj Kumar 02-03-1972 Telecom
425 P.S.Sunil kumar 14-02-1967 Expenditure



426 2844 Venkata Sujata V. 10-12-1969 1& B
427 2845 Kiran Gautam 21-08-1970 P&NG
428 2846 Gopi Nath 17-12-1966 DaPT
429 2847 Mrityunjaya 23-07-1968 DaPT
430 2849 Santosh Khurana 18-07-1969 Agri. & Coopn.
431 2850 P.R. Mishra 21-05-1968 EF&CC
432 2851 Indu Rekha 24-05-1969 Posts
433 2852 Shalini Saxena 22-11-1969 EF&CC
434 2853 Anju Arora 05-05-1967 Posts
435 2854 Tejinder Kaur 03-09-1966 Labour
436 2855 Poonam Mulwani 20-07-1966 1& B
437 2856 V. Thulasi Ramasubramanian 28-07-1969 Commerce
438 2857 Mukta Manglani 09-12-1971 Agri. & Coopn.
439 2859 Satish Chander Sharma 15-06-1964 Housing&UA
440 2860 Rajni Goyal 18-11-1968 Water Res.
441 2861 Leela Dhar 26-10-1969 Legal Affairs
442 2862 Jai Bhagwan 03-01-1969 1& B
443 2863 A.K. Verma 03-09-1960 DaPT
444 2864 Prabha Jain 11-03-1969 Home Affairs
445 2866 Rajesh Kumar Bassi 08-08-1968 Mines
446 2867 Surindra Yadav 01-09-1967 FPI
447 2868 Geeta Jain 11-06-1971 Health & FW
448 2869 Bimla Mathpal 28-06-1971 Housing &UA
449 2870 Pratima 15-06-1971 EF&CC
450 2871 U.Radhakrishnan 05-01-1967 S&T
451 2872 N.S.Negi 17-06-1968 Panchayati Raj
452 2873 Sunita Ahuja 24-07-1967 Home Affairs
453 2874 Vimal Kumar Shukla 30-06-1970 Home Affairs
454 2876 Aniletha. S 14-05-1968 Housing &UA
455 2877 D. Vasavi 10-06-1968 Agri. & Coopn.
456 2878 Shakti Bala Rawat 06-11-1969 Home Affairs
457 2879 S. Malathy 02-05-1970 Power
458 2880 Prakash Chandra 02-08-1972 Expenditure
459 2881 Umesh Kumar Mishra 21-01-1969 DaPT
460 2882 Rajni Nagpal 19-07-1970 Expenditure
461 2883 Prem Sharma 24-09-1971 Expenditure
462 2884 Amita Arora 06-10-1970 Housing &UA
463 2885 Vikas Malhotra 05-09-1970 Housing &UA
464 2886 Deepti Sachar 26-11-1970 EF&CC
465 2887 S. Rajeswari 26-04-1971 Labour
466 2888 Harish Sharma 08-03-1968 Health & FW
467 2890 Rajesh Rawat 25-06-1971 Health & FW
468 2891 Naresh Kumar Saini 10-08-1970 Home Affairs
469 2892 Vijaya Lakshmi S. 28-07-1972 Home Affairs
470 2893 Rajinder Singh 14-03-1970 Power



471 2894 Kalawati 06-12-1968 Home Affairs
472 2895 P.S. Bist 01-10-1960 S&T
473 2896 Manoj Kumar 23-10-1969 Agri. & Coopn.
474 2897 Bhawani Narayanan 14-06-1970 Expenditure
475 2898 Deepa Joshi 06-07-1969 Tribal Affairs
476 2899 Samay Singh 07-07-1962 Home Affairs
477 2900 U. Krishna Kutty 24-05-1961 DoNER
478 2901 C.Suriyanarayanan 28-01-1969 Housing &UA
479 2902 B. Neela Mohana Rao 10-06-1971 Housing &UA
480 2903 Praveen Kumar Goswami 08-12-1972 Housing &UA
481 2904 M.K. Wadhwa 24-02-1967 DOPT
482 2905 Asha Rani Sharma 12-09-1966 Housing &UA
483 2906 Raghu Nath Deb 30-11-1959 Agri. & Coopn.
484 2907 Smitha Viju 12-05-1968 Commerce
485 2909 S.B. Mridula Sanjeevan 25-02-1962 Power
486 2910 D.C. Pant 17-06-1965 EF&CC
487 2911 Gaurav Burman 05-12-1968 MSME
488 2913 Naveen Kr. Tiwari 22-10-1968 Posts
489 2914 Y.P. S. Rawat 30-09-1969 Civil Aviation
490 2915 Vinod Kumar Gupta 03-10-1970 Expenditure
491 2916 Rakesh Mohan 01-10-1972 FPI
492 2917 Sandhya Pandey 20-02-1969 Power
493 2918 Darshan Lal 15-03-1971 Posts
494 2919 Manju Mishra 01-07-1973 Health & FW
495 2920 Shailja Raturi 26-02-1968 CORPORATE
496 2921 Neerja Tripathi 18-12-1971 Expenditure
497 2922 Sanjay Sharma 13-09-1973 Fertilizers
498 2923 Ganesh Kumar 12-12-1968 DOPT
499 2924 Mahender Singh 27-07-1968 Mines
500 2925 Naresh Kumar 05-01-1973 1& B
501 2926 Mohd. Shahin Akhtar 08-10-1972 Home Affairs
502 2927 Chhannu Ram 01-01-1971 Water Res.
503 2928 Mamta Suri 05-12-1972 Commerce
504 2929 Vinod Kr. Ghole 23-03-1972 Power
505 2930 Kishore Kr. Hemdani 23-02-1972 MNRE
506 2931 Vikas Awasthi 04-06-1972 EXPENDITURE
507 2932 Alka Agarwal 07-10-1969 Power
508 2933 Anupam Dubey 01-04-1970 EF&CC
509 2935 Manisha Jha 08-09-1971 POWER
510 2936 Ashim Kumar Das 28-09-1964 MNRE
511 2937 Anju Devi 06-12-1973 Expenditure
512 2938 Varad Rawat 05-02-1969 DOPT
513 2939 Ritu Gupta 30-04-1971 Expenditure
514 2940 Kanchan Arya 10-12-1972 EF&CC
515 2941 Vijaya Tata 01-09-1970 Steel



516 2942 Yash Pal Saini 12-01-1970 Water Res.
517 2943 Rashmi Pruthi 09-06-1972 HOUSING& UA
518 2944 Dinesh Kumar Malhotra 05-01-1968 Water Res.
519 2945 Surinder kaur 06-07-1970 Health & FW
520 2946 Sarita Tuteja 19-01-1971 Rural Dev.
521 2947 Shanti Mukunthan 26-02-1969 Commerce
522 2948 Preetha Sacheendran 31-01-1971 Mines
523 2949 Sanjay Sharma 17-08-1968 DOPT
524 2950 Versha Grover 12-03-1974 HRD
525 2951 Devender Singh 28-02-1970 Home Affairs
526 2952 Reeta Lohani 26-08-1971 Home Affairs
527 2953 Ranjana Malik 27-01-1969 DOPT
528 2954 Promila Bandooni 29-05-1973 Commerce
529 2955 Rajni Bala 18-07-1970 Rural Dev.
530 2956 E.V.N.J. Krishna 01-12-1971 HOUSING& UA
531 2957 Rajeev Sethi 31-03-1972 DOPT
532 2958 Bechu Bhagat 10-04-1969 Home Affairs
533 2959 Hardeep Singh 01-08-1972 Health & FW
534 2960 Alka Gulati 26-09-1970 DOPT
535 2961 Sindhu S. Nair 15-03-1974 I&B
536 2962 Jyoti Khurana 30-07-1970 HOUSING& UA
537 2964 Sunita Jaitley 06-05-1970 HOUSING& UA
538 2965 Amit Jain 29-05-1971 Commerce
539 2966 Danzil C. Emmanual 09-02-1968 1& B
540 2967 Shakuntala Chauhan 04-06-1972 Home Affairs
541 2968 Vaneeta Nagi 01-06-1969 Health & FW
542 2969 Bharat Bhushan 31-10-1973 S&T
543 2970 Narendra Kumar Gupta 27-06-1969 Home Affairs
544 2971 Sanjay Ratnam 23-08-1964 Home Affairs
545 2972 Shailaja Rajesh 15-05-1968 I &B
546 2973 Varsha Saini 09-07-1974 I&B
547 2974 Savita Jindal 20-09-1973 Rural Dev.
548 2975 Vishwanath 26-12-1969 Defence
549 2976 Elsamma Jose 31-12-1961 Rural Dev.
550 2977 Suman Malhotra 01-11-1970 DOPT
551 2978 Sudha Rajendran 07-04-1965 HOUSING& UA
552 2979 Rajeev Sehgal 30-06-1962 Defence
553 2980 Jessy Amma Babu 15-01-1960 Home Affairs
554 2981 Indu Madan 25-09-1960 Agri. & Coopn.
555 2982 Vasudha Bassi 26-06-1966 Civil Aviation
556 2983 Sujatha Devidasan 01-08-1961 Commerce
557 2984 Shiv Swamy 16-12-1958 Home Affairs
558 2985 S. Dinagaran 01-05-1973 Home Affairs
559 2986 Sunita Kirtani 19-10-1972 Shipping
560 2987 Anitha Christopher 18-05-1967 Legal Affairs



561 2988 Seema Grover 30-08-1970 Home Affairs
562 2989 Madhu Anand 01-06-1962 Rural Dev.
563 2991 Rekha Mittal 13-07-1968 Rural Dev.
564 2992 N.K. Tiwari 09-05-1963 S&T
565 2993 V.R. Arun Kumar 18-07-1968 HOUSING& UA
566 2994 Neelam Naswa 12-02-1963 Rural Dev.
567 2995 Kamini Saxena 28-03-1962 Commerce
568 2996 Sanjay Gupta 17-07-1967 H&FW
569 2998 P. Ravichandran 05-08-1968 Home Affairs
570 2999 Suresh Kumar 15-08-1965 Home Affairs
571 3000 N.K. Morey 10-03-1961 Home Affairs
572 3001 T.P. Srivastava 13-02-1963 Commerce
573 3002 Mahendra Singh 14-07-1972 DOPT
574 3003 Sangeeta Zutshi 27-01-1971 Defence
575 3004 Sanjeev Saxena 16-10-1972 Home Affairs
576 3005 Md. Abrar Alam 14-12-1973 Rural Dev.
577 3006 Gopal Dutt 21-07-1970 Commerce
578 3007 Sushma Tyagi 03-02-1973 Food & PD
579 3008 Shikha Garg 25-11-1972 HOUSING& UA
580 3009 Mamta 23-05-1974 Health & FW
581 3010 Ritu Srivastava 02-02-1972 Expenditure
582 3011 Vivek Dhasmana 27-10-1972 P& NG
583 3012 Suvvada Hari Krishan 25-08-1969 Defence
584 3013 Anuradha Suresh 07-05-1972 HOUSING& UA
585 3014 Bhuwan Bhai Vikram 12-02-1974 Health & FW
586 3015 Ananta Kumar Tripathy 02-07-1969 Defence
587 3016 Anju Rati 24-11-1971 Health & FW
588 3017 Poonam Bhardwaj 24-08-1972 H&FW
589 3018 Narinder Kaur Kalra 16-12-1970 Commerce
590 3019 Kiran Nayyar 19-03-1973 P& NG
591 3020 Darshna Arora 20-10-1973 Defence
592 3022 Randhir Singh 10-01-1970 Heavy Industry
593 3023 S.Vijaya Malini 29-12-1971 Defence
594 3024 Rajnish Kumar 25-06-1970 MNRE
595 3025 Babita Saini 07-11-1971 MNRE
596 3026 S. Durga Bhavani 19-04-1973 Posts
597 3027 Ram Pal Singh 20-03-1969 Expenditure
598 3028 Sanjay Kumar Karwal 27-05-1973 Health & FW
599 3029 Sudhir D. 03-03-1969 Home Affairs
600 3030 Kiran Bala 16-10-1962 NITI Aayog
601 3031 Sushila Deswal 29-12-1970 Shipping
602 3032 Pamposh Pokhriyal 20-04-1970 Home Affairs
603 3033 Lalit Kumar Chawla 11-06-1962 Heavy Industry
604 3034 P.K. Sethi 01-10-1968 SJ&E
605 3035 Ravi Kanta 02-12-1960 RTH



606 3036 Anitha Santosh 26-04-1970 Labour
607 3037 Naresh Kumar Chowdhury 15-08-1964 MSME
608 3038 Rajesh Kumar 12-05-1970 1& B
609 3039 Jatinder Pal Singh 12-06-1968 1& B
610 3040 G. Sreenivasulu 15-05-1969 Rural Dev.
611 3041 Prem Chandra Kr. Verma 01-01-1970 Skill Dev.
612 3044 Rakesh Kumar 10-08-1970 CORPORATE
613 3045 Anand Kumar Thapa 15-01-1974 Legal Affairs
614 3046 P.c. Biswal 01-07-1970 Expenditure
615 3047 Balram Pal 06-06-1972 Home Affairs
616 3048 Rajendra Kumar Singh 26-12-1972 RTH
617 3049 Vinod Singh 15-06-1974 S&T
618 3050 Pradeep Kumar Mishra 12-08-1971 DOPT
619 3051 Devendra Singh Yadav 30-06-1971 1& B
620 3052 Sunita Pahwa 01-01-1973 Defence
621 3053 Purnima Chugh 20-10-1975 Legal Affairs
622 3054 N. Soma Sekhar 14-08-1974 Home Affairs
623 3055 Darshani Rawat 07-09-1973 Commerce
624 3056 Raj Kumar Dhir 29-06-1972 Youth Affair
625 3057 Ramkaran 10-03-1970 1& B
626 3058 Neelam Rani Sharma 06-06-1973 Commerce
627 3059 Jaya Ghildiyal 27-04-1972 I &B
628 3060 Vipan Kumar 08-02-1974 UPSC
629 3061 Ekta Chopra 11-09-1975 Power
630 3062 Neelam Aggarwal 21-04-1973 DOPT
631 3063 Babita Gauba 07-07-1971 Food & PD
632 3064 Babita Rawat 16-02-1972 Defence
633 3065 Naresh Kumar Sharma 03-04-1975 1& B
634 3066 R.Tushar 30-05-1973 Home Affairs
635 3067 N. Karunakaran 05-02-1960 HOUSING& UA
636 3068 Saroj Giri 07-06-1970 1& B .-
637 3069 V. Syam Prasad 17-05-1973 DOPT
638 3070 S.V. Dhole 12-11-1970 DOPT
639 3071 S. Vimali 05-05-1971 Health & FW
640 3072 Ch. Balakrishna 29-06-1972 POWER
641 3073 S. Mohammad Safi 05-05-1970 UPSC
642 3074 P.N. Yadav 04-04-1970 Rural Dev.
643 3075 M. Kannan 11-07-1972 Home Affairs
644 3076 Rajappan K.R 20-02-1970 Home Affairs
645 3077 Tarawati 21-11-1971 I &B
646 3083 Jagat Roy 27-12-1971 Defence
647 3084 Akash Singh 04-07-1974 Expenditure
648 3085 Sanjeev Arora 30-04-1973 Expenditure
649 3086 Dimple Pahwa 23-06-1973 Rural Dev.
650 3087 Y.V.Jayalakshmi 17-03-1974 FPI



651 3088 Jaswinder Singh Mann 12-10-1971 IP & P
652 3089 K.T.Prasad 17-10-1972 Commerce
653 3090 Nambala Radha Krishna 12-04-1972 Power
654 3093 Dibyendu Barua 23-10-1966 DOPT
655 3094 Arvinder Chernalia 27-02-1961 Expenditure
656 3095 Vipin Kumar 13-05-1970 1& B
657 3096 S. Balasubramaniam 05-03-1969 Power
658 3097 Sunita R.Dua 28-10-1973 Rural Dev.
659 3099 N.V. Subramanian 14-03-1964 Legal Affairs
660 3100 Prabhune J S 19-09-1972 HOUSING& UA
661 3103 Prem Kr. Baranwal 24-10-1972 WCD
662 3104 Shalini Gupta 01-10-1975 Health & FW
663 3105 Raj Kishore Pathak 16-03-1975 Defence
664 3106 Poonam Negi 08-11-1977 Agri. & Coopn.
665 3107 Raj Kumar Jain 05-11-1974 Water Res.
666 3108 Ravi Kumar Kansal 31-08-1972 Expenditure
667 3109 Ashutosh Kumar Nigam 27-06-1975 HOUSING& UA
668 3110 Sanjeev Kumar Sharma 15-01-1973 HOUSING& UA
669 3113 Satya Narain Maurya 05-12-1974 Expenditure
670 3114 Gulshan Kumar 07-01-1976 Coal
671 3115 Kamlesh Singh 05-06-1972 Commerce
672 3116 M.V. Krishna Reddy 16-06-1973 Corporate Aff.
673 3117 Harish Chander Singh 13-09-1973 Expenditure
674 3118 Seema Rauthan 04-06-1974 1& B
675 3119 Vijay Paul Sudhakar 26-08-1971 Defence
676 3120 Deepa Taneja 10-06-1973 Water Res.
677 3121 Vimal Kant Kaushik 11-06-1973 Telecom
678 3122 Parveen Bajaj 01-11-1972 Power
679 3123 Ajay Kumar Jha 04-04-1973 Commerce
680 3124 Rekha SNair 12-02-1972 UPSC
681 3125 Sanjeev Khurana 21-11-1968 DOPT
682 3126 Balmiki Mahato 05-01-1977 1& B
683 3127 Ramakrushna Behera 05-03-1972 Food & PD
684 3129 A.Vijaya Lakshmi 14-02-1976 DOPT
685 3130 Manju Sharma 15-11-1975 HRD
686 3131 Sanjeet Kumar 02-01-1975 DOPT
687 3132 Ruchika Garg 06-08-1974 Telecom
688 3133 P.e. Maurya 01-07-1975 I &B
689 3134 Sonia Sharma 09-07-1972 Env. & Forest
690 3135 Kamla Bisht 14-05-1975 Defence
691 3136 Sunita Panjanani 08-04-1973 Food & PD
692 3137 Pratibha Rakheja 10-09-1976 1& B
693 3138 Shweta Gupta 30-11-1974 Food & PD .-
694 3139 K. RaviShankar 13-08-1972 Home Affairs
695 3140 Sanjeev Kumar 05-01-1975 Agri. & Coopn.



696 3141 Amit Sardana 07-03-1973 Agri. & Coopn.

697 3142 Santoshi Rawat 30-06-1977 1& B

698 3143 Babita Pant 01-03-1974 Expenditure

699 3144 Indu Malhotra 17-09-1972 Expenditure

700 3145 Poonam Bisht 12-02-1974 I &B
701 3146 Subodh Kumar 11-11-1976 DOPT

702 3147 Rohit Gulati 14-11-1974 Home Affairs

703 3148 Sunita Bahuguna 16-08-1971 Expenditure

704 3149 Ravi Kant 30-01-1973 HOUSING& UA
705 3150 Babita Joshi 12-02-1973 Home Affairs

706 3151 Manju 26-06-1972 Posts
707 3154 Sonia Kapoor 17-12-1976 Heavy Industry

708 3155 Vandana Kohli 26-11-1977 Expenditure
709 3156 Nirmal Virmani 08-02-1973 Expenditure

710 3157 Daisy Rani Gosain 06-08-1972 Expenditure

711 3158 Meenu Rawat 18-08-1972 RTH

712 3159 U. Kameshwar Rao 17-07-1972 Expenditure

713 3160 Satyabhama Giri 15-04-1972 RTH
714 3161 Monika Masaun 18-05-1977 Telecom
715 3163 Gayatri S Neelakantan 14-07-1974 Expenditure
716 3164 Dinesh Chander 09-06-1970 UPSC
717 3165 Rajinder Kaur 03-01-1977 Food & PD
718 3168 Pramod Kohli 14-10-1974 Shipping
719 3169 K. Neetu 21-12-1977 Power
720 3170 Ajay Lohani 08-06-1975 Home Affairs
721 3171 V. Unnikrishnan 07-04-1973 Legal Affairs
722 3172 Priyanka Kapoor 21-04-1976 DOPT
723 3173 Monika Bajaj 26-02-1974 RTH
724 3174 Gurvinder Kaur 24-09-1975 UPSC
725 3175 Payal Verma 06-09-1975 RTH
726 3176 Binita Pandey 05-08-1973 Power
727 3178 Ritu Sridhar 04-09-1976 Expenditure
728 3179 Lalita Tuteja 05-03-1976 Agri. & Coopn.
729 3180 S. Kalpana 19-02-1977 Agri. & Coopn.
730 3181 Manish Gupta 11-12-1976 Expenditure
731 3182 Seema Goyal 19-09-1973 HOUSING& UA
732 3183 K. Madhavi Latha 22-07-1972 HOUSING& UA
733 3184 Lalitha K 01-07-1976 Health & FW
734 3185 Anita Thakur 19-08-1974 DOPT
735 3186 Anupama Malhotra 19-01-1978 I &B
736 3187 Sanjay Sharma 09-07-1973 DOPT
737 3188 M.N. Jaya Kumar 28-01-1973 HOUSING& UA
738 3189 Zarina John Manwal 13-06-1972 UPSC ._
739 3190 Ranjan Giri 10-03-1974 Home Affairs
740 3191 Ashish Dutt 22-09-1977 Commerce



---_ .._------------

741 3192 Anju Bhandari 12-11-1975 DEFENCE
742 3193 Renuka Bhatt 02-09-1973 Power
743 3194 Anju Nair 16-02-1974 Shipping
744 3195 Meenakshi Kamra 22-09-1976 Earth Science
745 3196 Rekha Nagpal 13-01-1977 HOUSING& UA
746 3197 Sudhish Negi 16-10-1975 IP & P
747 3198 Ritu Juneja 30-08-1973 DOPT
748 3199 Anjana Patwal 14-09-1976 Water Res.
749 3201 Sunil Pappen 05-05-1973 Home Affairs
750 3202 Hitesh Sahi 05-03-1974 Home Affairs
751 3203 Bhuvna Aiyyar 31-10-1976 DOPT
752 3204 Gopal Dutt 08-08-1971 Health & FW
753 3205 Sarla Sharma 16-09-1975 HRD

754 3206 Neeta Saini 06-05-1976 Home Affairs

755 3208 Naveen Kumar 24-09-1975 AHD&F
756 3210 Tajender Kumar 12-09-1972 Health & FW
757 3212 Komal Sharma 28-11-1974 Agri. & Coopn.
758 3213 Rajesh Kumar 30-07-1971 DOPT
759 3214 T. Jamuna Rani 27-01-1975 Expenditure
760 3218 Renu Malhotra 28-06-1971 DOPT
761 3219 Basanta Kumar Nayak 18-02-1971 Shipping
762 3220 Sheela Manoj 17-05-1971 Agri. & Coopn.
763 3223 C. Ponnamma 28-05-1972 Agri. & Coopn.
764 3227 Ritu Saluja 21-05-1977 Heavy Industry
765 3228 Kamlesh Dutt 23-04-1972 Defence
766 3229 Kulvir Kaur 05-03-1974 Env. & Forest
767 3231 A. Ajitha 04-09-1974 Defence
768 3293 Anurag Sinha 07-11-1978 S&T
769 3294 Punam Sehgal 19-10-1973 Expenditure
770 3295 Alka Sharma 23-08-1977 1& B
771 3296 SThiyagarajan 02-03-1963 Expenditure
772 3297 Sunita Rawat 12-09-1978 Telecom
773 3298 Saroj M Vanvari 18-09-1961 Commerce
774 3299 Dipti Chauhan 15-09-1981 Water Res.
775 3300 Dhararnbir 12-05-1974 Skill Dev.
776 3302 Dheeraj Bahri 04-10-1974 WCD
777 3303 P. Santhi 04-12-1970 Legal Affairs
778 3305 Rajendra Kumar 01-02-1971 S&T
779 3306 Ambika Khuntia 06-04-1973 Telecom
780 3307 Rajnath Soni 02-07-1973 Home Affairs
781 3308 Mukesh Kumar 29-06-1975 Home Affairs
782 3309 Pradeep Rana 12-03-1974 Expenditure
783 3310 P. Jeethendra 12-12-1972 Home Affairs
784 3311 Sangeetha Kannan 17-11-1975 Defence
785 3312 T. Jabili Raju 02-06-1970 Home Affairs



- -- -----------

786 3313 Santosh Jaiswal 01-10-1971 I &B
787 3314 Jaya Ragesh 20-05-1972 UPSC

788 3315 Jitender Kumar 30-09-1973 IP & P
789 3316 Vikas Saini 12-09-1976 Water Res.
790 3317 Md. Anis Ansari 01-03-1969 HRD
791 3318 Satish Kumar Sanger 18-06-1976 S&T
792 3319 KVSPunnaiah 24-05-1973 Agri. & Coopn.
793 3320 Yogesh Kumar Butta 10-05-1974 Civil Aviation
794 3321 Geetha C 02-03-1973 Env. & Forest
795 3322 Sonu Sehgal 08-08-1977 Home Affairs
796 3323 Katakam Sudhakara Rao 14-04-1969 Water Res.
797 3324 Ram Kunwar Yadav 04-04-1971 Expenditure
798 3325 Zaheer Ahmed 02-08-1975 Health & FW
799 3326 Anil Dhiman 20-10-1970 Food & PD
800 3327 Deepak Kumar Sah 28-07-1975 Telecom
801 3328 Murugan. U 19-05-1969 Home Affairs
802 3329 Nirupma Das 05-04-1972 HOUSING& UA
803 3330 Sanjay Kumar 01-03-1975 UPSC
804 3332 Bhargavi A.S 01-06-1974 Expenditure
805 3334 A.G. Prakash 15-01-1972 Home Affairs
806 3336 Manoj Kumar Singh 10-01-1969 Expenditure
807 3337 Diwan Singh Rautela 27-01-1968 UPSC
808 3338 Amita Sharma 18-03-1973 S&T
809 3340 Bhawana Sharma 04-07-1970 S&T
810 3341 Ramesh Mittal 05-07-1968 Expenditure
811 3342 Anu Kapur Makkar 25-07-1970 Defence
812 3343 Leena Regi 11-06-1973 textile
813 3344 Azazuddin 03-07-1974 Legal Affairs
814 3345 Satyavir 01-10-1972 Power
815 3346 Rajesh Gupta 13-02-1972 S&T
816 3347 Vandana Aggarwal 24-12-1970 HRD
817 3348 S.M. Jha 15-05-1973 Food & PD
818 3349 Manvendra Singh Patwal 14-06-1978 S&T
819 3350 Nutan Singhal-blind 17-10-1972 Food & PD
820 3351 Goldy Kaur Ghatore 26-01-1973 IP & P
821 3352 Jameel Ahmed 01-08-1973 Water Res.
822 3353 Sanjay L. 04-12-1973 Labour
823 3354 C. Lingappa 04-01-1975 Defence
824 3355 Gita Chakravarthy 17-03-1965 Legal Affairs
825 3356 Varinder Sharma 22-02-1971 Agri. & Coopn.
826 3357 Kusum Sehgal 21-11-1974 Expenditure
827 3358 Sunita Sharma 16-09-1969 Home Affairs
828 3359 Deepak Sharma 30-07-1973 Legal Affairs
829 3360 Hazari Lal Bhutani 16-11-1963 Commerce
830 3361 Baleshwar Bhargava 16-10-1973 Expenditure



831 3362 Naresh Kumar 26-01-1968 Expenditure
832 3363 Sanjay Kr. Srivastava 16-01-1966 Heavy Industry
833 3364 Suman Sukheja 30-06-1970 AHD&F
834 3365 Sanjay Sharma 22-11-1971 Defence
835 3366 Vishal Katyal 30-03-1969 I&B
836 3367 Sushil Kumar 02-03-1973 HRD
837 3368 Bijendra Kumar 03-06-1976 Food & PD
838 3369 Veena Bisht 27-01-1969 Minority Affairs
839 3371 Rashtraratna Surya Bh. Sinha 14-11-1979 Power
840 3372 Aditya Nath Jha 02-11-1973 Expenditure ._
841 3373 Arvind Jha 18-07-1974 1& B
842 3374 Neeraj Singh 05-07-1977 Home Affairs
843 3375 Prakash Mahto 15-01-1972 Power
844 3377 Raj Kumar Awasthi 01-01-1975 UPSC
845 3378 Rajeev Ranjan 16-01-1975 Home Affairs
846 3384 M. Umamaheshwaran 26-05-1980 Home Affairs
847 3385 Geeta Nassa 13-11-1964 HRD
848 3386 Rashmi P. Panda 11-05-1972 Env. & Forest
849 3387 Sarita Jain 06-05-1963 NITI Aayog
850 3388 Arun Kumar Sharma 04-11-1974 HOUSING& UA
851 3390 Kavita Devanandan 25-05-1973 Telecom
852 3391 Savitri Ahuja 05-01-1962 S&T
853 3392 Jenender Kawatra 12-05-1972 DOPT
854 3393 Radhey Shyam 05-08-1969 Defence
855 3395 Anindita Paul 20-08-1977 Commerce
856 3396 Mamta Rani Manchanda 09-08-1978 NITI Aayog
857 3397 Sahdev Rawat 11-11-1980 Home Affairs
858 3398 Shalini Sachdeva 19-10-1979 DOPT
859 3399 Birendra Prasad Guddu 15-12-1978 Home Affairs
860 3400 Amit 18-01-1978 RTH
861 3401 Rajesh Kr. Chakraborty 27-10-1973 Legal Affairs
862 3402 Rohit Sehgal 17-12-1976 Home Affairs
863 3403 Sandeep Kumar Ambastha 05-03-1973 Home Affairs
864 3404 Sarika Soin 13-07-1980 Telecom
865 3405 S. Rama Prasad 24-01-1973 DOPT
866 3406 Pramodh Kumar Ghildiyal 06-12-1974 Home Affairs
867 3407 Pooja Kohli 08-09-1977 Agri. & Coopn.
868 3408 Gaya Prasad 22-01-1972 Tribal Aff.
869 3409 Rakesh Kumar Singh 01-01-1973 S&T
870 3410 Kamal Kumar Singh 09-02-1972 Telecom
871 3411 Mukesh Kumar Khetan 20-10-1967 Health & FW
872 3412 Ajay Kumar Singh 01-01-1974 1& B
873 3413 Parveen Kumar 10-11-1971 Expenditure
874 3414 Deepak Kumar 02-02-1972 Civil Aviation
875 3415 Babita Sharma 21-08-1974 Agri. & Coopn.


